City of North Royalton

Mayor Larry Antoskiewicz

Board of Zoning Appeals

David Smerek Building Commissioner

Founded
1818

PUBLIC HEARING LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 1264.05 of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code, Notice is hereby given that the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton, Ohio, will hold a public hearing on Thursday, April
27,2023 at 7:00 p.m. local time in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 14600 State Road.

The Public Hearing will be heard on the question of granting of variances to Chapter 1270 “Residential
Districts” and Chapter 1286 “Nonconforming Uses” of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.
Request is being made by Paul Burlij, on behalf of Oksana Kraus, property owner, for a residential addition
at 9989 State Road, also known as PPN: 489-17-014, in Residential R1-A District zoning. The variances
being requested are as follows:

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.08 "Front Yards of Developed Blocks." Code
requires a minimum front yard setback of 130.75 feet based on the average setback
distance of existing buildings within 100 feet on either side of the subject property.
Request is for a front yard setback variance of 99.57 feet to construct an addition to
the existing residential structure on the property.

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.07 “Required Yards to be Maintained.” Code states
that a yard of less than the required dimensions shall not be further reduced in any
manner. Request is for a variance to further reduce a front yard of less than the
required dimensions by 3.58 feet.

Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1286.06(a) “Extension Prohibited.” Code does not permit
the enlargement or structural alteration of a honconforming building except to make it
a conforming building. The existing residential structure does not conform to the front
yard setback requirements of the R1-A zoning district. Request is for a variance to
enlarge the existing nonconforming building and increase the nonconformance by an
additional 3.58 feet.

Hearings for each variance will be taken in order as set forth in agenda. Hearings generally take
approximately ten (10) minutes. All applicants and anyone wishing to be heard on a variance request
should be present at the start of the meeting. Plans and specifications and other documentation are on
file at the Building Division, City of North Royalton Service Center, 11545 Royalton Road, for review by
interested parties.

You can view the meeting live by entering the following link on your phone or computer or you may attend
the meeting in person at North Royalton City Hall.

Link: Board of Zoning Appeals Website

If you would like to be heard on the subject of this application but do not wish to attend the meeting in
person, please fill out and submit the attached Public Hearing form with any documents or photographs
and return it to the Building Department no later than April 26" at 12:00 p.m. local time. PLEASE NOTE:
THE PUBLIC HEARING FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED IN ORDER TO BE READ INTO THE RECORD.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO

lan Russell

11545 Royalton Road ® North Royalton, Ohio 44133 e ph 440.457.5652 e irussell@northroyalton.org


https://www.northroyalton.org/government/boards___commissions/board_of_zoning_appeals/index.php

Board of Zoning Appeals Secretary
City of North Royalton, Ohio

11545 Royalton Road ® North Royalton, Ohio 44133 e ph 440.457.5652 e irussell@northroyalton.org
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City of North Royalton

Mayor Larry Antoskiewicz

Community Development, Building Division

David Smerek, Building Commissioner
11545 Royalton Road, North Royalton, OH 44133

Phone: 440-582-3000

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

1. This request is made for the following property:

= o oy (e f e -~ = j -
S S8 Srare Roia Az A Koavs
Address Occupant, Business or Tenant (if applicable)
PPN: 4‘25 = = \-T - O 'lA\’ \2\ -’A HOA Name:
Permanent Parcel Number Zoning District  Ward No.| 1 etter of Approval Rec’d:  Yes or No

Letter of Denial Rec’d: Yes or No

2. Property Owner:

Oroawma Keauvs /A
Name Name of Business (if applicable)
LBoo Toti v T A Hos=8&UE « BlE]
Address Phaone
Prcsma ., O WHiIZO okoannkrAaus® gmail .com
City, State and Postal Cade Email (electronic mail) \

3. This request is being made by the following responsible party (Owner / Authorized
Representative):

Pavi Bueyid E. A . Copmasvyants VLO
Name Name of Business (if applicable)
o558 Williasmemupia &KX HHWo - 552 -D o T
Address Phone g
/Af‘f—: 2\ A [ \‘\ HA LS (= ’D\O U\P\l \ & (Z\'\'\-,a\\ . . ONTL
City, State and Postal Code . " Emai_!‘(eleclronic mail) 3 \

For Office Use Only

31372023 427/ 2¢23 BZA-23-06
Date Application Submitted Meeting Date Assigned Identification Number Assigned
s 75 Cheds #2480 ZR
Application Fee Payment Information (date, check number, cash, elc.) Received by

Other Application Fee Information
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CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

4. Board of Zoning Appeals review: (please check all that apply)
. Type of Variance:

m/ Area Variance NRO 1264.08(e)(1) — complete sections 5, 6, 7 and questions relative
to area variances

Use Variance NRO 1264.08(e)(2) — complete sections 5, 6, 7 and questions relative
to use variance

Riparian and/or Wetland Sethack Variance NRO 1492.11 — complete sections 5, 6, 7
and questions relative to riparian setback and complete waiver

Administrative Appeal NRO 1264.04 — complete Notice of Appeal (pg. 13)

5. Narrative statement establishing and substantiating the justification for the variance
pursuant to Section 1264.08(e) — reason the variance Is needed.

@ THE OWNERL OF $SA10 Pro et WARTS To ADD A

SAMGLE STORY ADDATION So TUAT SUE < oulD JAoVE Ind

WITH W e DNAUGHNTFEZ .. BECAVSE TUE  ADD T WA VY

CLOO E To THE ADIACEWNT S\OE PROVELRTY LIVE Ane The

GRAVPE DRPS GFEFC BaewdD THE PRoPoltED AwD\‘\J\m\l;

AN FlontT SETEACVY. \/LX-QEANC-'-E OCEHEEF TECST \%
“WEEOFD., 9351 @
Toe BEXCAXE A NoM. CoNEo QA (NG Bl (WG

Wikle-bYr Do (WOTAAEET e caDs e RURED ScUBNK
6. Description or the nature of the variance(s) requested and the corresponding Section(s) from @
(

. the City of North Royalton Code of Ordinances.
@ Yee The Nogti RoraiTowl ConE oF ORDIHAWMCE  Tua

F’w%wv_lé;v:ﬁw,m:v; PERICEAENT ToRk TUE RROVERLY
153,
\S 2 EEET. Tue PRECEWT DWVELLIWLS HAS A

2501
%%Mﬂ- SETBAOK. ANMD THE PRoPOSEW GETEACK.FO

- BlKD . :
Tue Nooiloy o ’%EETJ A vaoaauce oF TBES? Ceet \S

&9 e
“HMEEOCED ., 551@2

\721o0.08
2) 186, 06() = THE EXSTIMG BUILPING DeEs woT
COMFORATE THE 56 SETBACE ANO WEGUEST \W Ce
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The Board of Zoning Appeals or its agent(s) is hereby authorized to enter upon the property for which
this variance is sought, without further notification, to inspect said property. Any such inspection shall
be conducted between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on any day of the week, including weekends.

| further understand that any misrepresentation of data or facts or violations of the Ordinances of the
City of North Royalton are cause for refusal, suspension or revocation of this license if issued.

QO < — Pas\ Bopii ) % oo - 2025

Applicant Signature, Printed Name and Title A-QC-H\TECT Date
W/MW ‘&Lau.d | OKshH  KEAULS 2 -7-2023
Property Owner Signature, Printed Name and Title OQWUVER Date

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

7. Written Authority Form (complete this form if you are unable to be present at meeting).
(submit original — do not fax or email)

1, (name) of

(company, if applicable), hereby certify that l/we are the

(owner(s), executor(s), etc.) of (property address or

permanent parcel number) and further verify that (name

of representative) is authorized to represent my/our interests and make decisions on my/our behalf

when appearing before the North Royalton Board of Zoning Appeals.

Signature Date

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared

who acknowledged that he or she did sign the foregoing instrument and the same is his or her free
act and deed.

In testimony where of | have hereunto set my hand and official seal at

Ohio on this day of , 20

Notary Signature

Seal:

State of Ohio
County of Cuyahoga
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CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

QUESTIONS RELATIVE TO AREA VARIANCES

Address of subject property: S S &5 S ?}‘\'ﬁx‘(‘e Y onp g \\\ N ST o

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall review each request for a variance to determine if such request
complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, and the applicant can
demonstrate that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty or, in the case of
a use variance, unnecessary hardship.

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the Board in determining practical
difficulty:

(Please provide any relevant responsive information, including sketches, drawings, photographs or
other exhibits.)

A. Whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance;

PreEesemTilyY TAERE \S Av EXASTIAC O EVLLANG TuaTt

WA BURT (d (Bed TUAT 1S W VSE BT TdE SVZE \S
WACEOCUARTE BY TeDna¥s LivinG STANDARD.

B. Whether the variance is substantial or is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable
use of the land or structure; ) 57

A IAGIVAUIA NAaRBNOE oF ST Toet S WEeSDED
Te AAnYE PosSiwir.© TUE REASOTRAPRLE USE of
THAS L BT,

C. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

TWE ESLERTIAL CRAZALTORZ  OF TWE WE\GHBoRoaD

OV WMt B8 AVTECED WO \WwouilrU (T SuTrFEE Awy

DETR\GWENT AS A BESOLT O TUHE VARIANCE Woweuye@
AO INCTENY PROFERTY VALUES WoulLO \WARENSE ,
D. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water,
sewer, garbage collection);

Twe VaAag\ancE S/oil® HeT AvveE SiyY ATFECT
MY GoveEew ABNTAL SEQVICES |

E. Whether the variance sought is for relief from a zoning provision which was enacted after the
creation of an existing condition or circumstance to the property in question;

‘1’(«:5, AT 19 6 PEVETET Toe TUE SO Toe T SETSACK

RERUCI\QENAEWT TRAT WAS \WACTED (00 YEAR AFICR

THE SEx\STIWC DWW e WG WAS BuvuT,
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F. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the same Zoning
District; examples of such special conditions or circumstances are: exceptional irregularity,

narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot or adjacency to nonconforming and
inharmonious uses, structures or conditions;

M9, NS NOTED 1wl TUE APREALS AePLCaTiod pa.§ -
Wew B, e GIZADE PERITY THE ProlesEo ADO\Tiawl

UroPs Dowdd CausiaaAG At D0 E TirdawTAa L
Vueo el @ TR ocaveiE@2 -
G. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other
than a variance;

\—\o‘(‘ ATV ST Cooov G 'F\NAMTLQL. Yoo oeEN

S THE  OwHlEBEE

H. Whether the granting of the variance will create a nonconforming lot pursuant to Section 1270.16
of the Zoning Code;

THE Existint G PDwerb Al S ALREAOY Not\conCeap G,

I.  Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the owner;

PodE  WUWEAT 8oBEvVEC. .

J. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting a variance.

Ve A\MNITE /.

PAGE 8 OF 14 THIS AND OTHER FORMS ARE AVAILABLE ON NORTHROYALTON.ORG REV 10-24-2022



CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

1264.08(e)(3) ~ REASONS FOR GRANTING VARIANCES

Address of subject property: 99 8 3 ‘—foA-TE Q—D ) "l. Q\QY A\-TC:\-‘

No variance shall be granted to allow for the expansion or substitution of a lawful non-conforming use
unless the board finds that the applicant will suffer unnecessary hardship if strict compliance with the
terms of the Code is required and such hardship must be demonstrated by clear and convincing
evidence as to all of the following criteria:

(Please provide any relevant responsive information, including sketches, drawings, photographs or
other exhibits.)

A. Whether the applicant’s current non-conforming use has been reduced, modified, or eliminated;

Mo, THE CuREMT WM -Colfol/AlNG VeE
Bae HOT BHEEY REDUVCED | ASO\EIED o
BL\AI\WATEO .

B. Whether the applicant's non-conforming expansion or substitution use variance is reasonable for
the zoned area. (A material or significant expansion or substitution is not reasonable);

oW-Co o/ S5\&
\S REASOH ABRLE Tol THE ZOoWED AREAMA.

C. Whether other non-conforming parcels are Iocated within the zoned area; YE-Q 5 Lo‘(‘s
® D266 State Ud .~ 24 OD SETHACK
* 556\ Bonee — 28.S0' M
o \6%307 SraxERA = %8.00 ¢
¢ 16788 SvaTe ZA - 28.\%"  tadk 8513 State WA~ 1\, 006 4etmicy

D. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use is less detrimental to the zoned
area than the existing non-conforming use of the property;

\T 9 L66S OETAUAEMTAL Tust T €RoPEeMEs
e D3l Stare Bd o D.43 @ 564\ BowvEe by 1.9%

E. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use is immaterial, nominal, or a
minimal addition or expansion of the use (20% or less expansion is considered minimal);

Aovime Eoe. \\% INCrersE To TME
_EwlaTing SETEACE,

F. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be altered or whether adjoining
properties would suffer any greater detriment as a result of the expansion or substitution of the
non-conforming use;

THE ESSeEWTIAL CAVARALTER R ouLLD WoT OF A\TRRED
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AWO ADISWNING PRAPEETY VYALULUES Teo THE AEFT
S\OE AwWD ACZOSS THE STREET wwovulbd \HaespsE,




G. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use would adversely affect the
delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, garbage collection);

Neoe GANELNAECNTAL SERVICES WOULD 9%
AFEECI RO -

H. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the same Zoning
District;

Nes, THE SPEC\AL ConOTiow TWHT 8XISTS
1S XRAT LESS TUAY 20 FREET BEWH\0 THE
FTRLeRVEE. THE CRAVE DRo¥?S oft 2O CeeN.

I.  Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting a variance;

Nes , x wWoule BE.

J. Whether the proposed expansion or substitution will create a new or different non-conforming use;

Neo, Tas USE Ll STAY TAE SHAE .

K. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use will create a nuisance or a threat
to public safety.

Taeee wul 2e'Ne Nuvawce o
TR EAT Te Pueilic SAFETYE,
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